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University: NEAPOLIS UNIVERSITY 

Surname: ANDROUTSOU 

Name: LORENA 

Rank/Position: SEP 

Faculty: MPA in PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 

Department: HEALTH SERVICES MANAGEMENT 

Scientific Domain: * HEALTH MANAGEMENT, HEALTH ECONOMICS, HEALTH POLICY, HUMAN RESOURCES 
MANAGEMENT IN HEALTH 

* Field of Specialization 
 

Academic qualifications 
(list by highest qualification) 

Qualification Year Awarding Institution Department Thesis title (Optional Entry) 

POST-DOC 2019 UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY ECONOMICS  

PHD 2013 UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY ECONOMICS  

MSc 2003 IMPERIAL COLLEGE LONDON BUSINESS SCHOOL 
HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

 

MSc 2002 CITY UNIVERSITY - LONDON BUSINESS SCHOOL – 
CONTERMPORARY 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE POLICY 

 

BA 2001 BRIGHTON HOSPITALITY 
MANAGEMENT 

 

 

Employment history in Academic Institutions/Research Centers – List by the three (3) most recent 

Period of employment 
Employer Location Position 

From To 
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2020 2025 NEAPOLIS UNIVERSITY CYPRUS SEP- HEALTH 
MANAGEMENT 

2013 2020 UNIVERSITY OF 
THESSALY-MEDICAL 

SCHOOL 

LARISA LECTURER- HEALTH 
POLICY 

2017 2018 UNIVERSITY OF 
THESSALY - ECONOMICS 

VOLOS POST-DOC 
RESEARCH FELLOW 

2005 2012 UNIVERSITY OF 
THESSALY-MEDICAL 

SCHOOL 

LARISA VISITING LECTURER-
HEALTH ECONOMICS 

 
 
 

Key refereed journal papers, monographs, books, conference publications etc. List the five (5) more recent and other 
five (5) selected –(max total 10) 

Ref. Number Year Title Other authors Journal and 
Publisher /  
Conference 

Vol. Page
s 

1 2022 Professional Quality of Life 

and Occupational Stress in 

Healthcare Professionals 

during the Covid-19 pandemic 

in Greece 

Bolosi D, Latsou D., 
Geitona Μ. 

Health Services 

Insights  

15 (1–9) 

2 2022 Assessing the Efficiency and 

Productivity of the Hospital 

Clinics on the Island of 

Rhodes during the COVID-19 

Pandemic 

Kokkinos M. , Latsou Δ., 
Geitona Μ. 

International 

Journal of 

Environmental 

Research and Public 

Health 

19 (23) 

 

 

 

1564

0 

3 2021 Health Systems’ Challenges 
and Responses for Recovery 

in the Pre and Post COVID-19 

Era 

- Journal of Service 

Science and 

Management 

 

Vol.14 

(4) 

444-

460 

 

4 2019 Managing Cross-border care: 

an EU health systems’ 
performance perspective 

Metaxas T. International 

Journal of 

vol.12(1)  102-

134   

https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:8k81kl-MbHgC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:8k81kl-MbHgC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:8k81kl-MbHgC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:8k81kl-MbHgC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:8k81kl-MbHgC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:MXK_kJrjxJIC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:MXK_kJrjxJIC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:MXK_kJrjxJIC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:MXK_kJrjxJIC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:MXK_kJrjxJIC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:5nxA0vEk-isC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:5nxA0vEk-isC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:5nxA0vEk-isC
https://scholar.google.com/citations?view_op=view_citation&hl=en&user=FL2SZsIAAAAJ&citation_for_view=FL2SZsIAAAAJ:5nxA0vEk-isC
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Economic 

Development 

5 2019 Health Systems that meet the 

health needs of Refugees and 

Migrants 

Metaxas T. Journal of 

Developing 

Societies 

35, 1 83-
104 

6 2019 Measuring the efficiency of 

the medical tourism industry 

in the EU Member States 

Metaxas T. Journal of Tourism 

Analysis: Revista de 

Análisis Turístico 

Vol. 26 

No. 2  
115-

130 

7 2017 Developing High Quality 

Public Health Services Across 

the Union that are Equally 

Accessible to All. 

Androutsou F. International 

Journal of Public 

Health Management 

and Ethics 

(IJPHME) 

Vol 2 (1)  

8 2016 Towards European Modern 

Societies with Health Systems 

that Are Able to Add More 

Years to Life, but also to Add 

More Life to Years., 

Androutsou F. " Effective Methods 

for Modern 

Healthcare Service 

Quality and 

Evaluation, IGI – 

Global 

Disseminator of 

knowledge edition 

Chapter 

10 

228-

255 

9 2014 Measuring the efficiency 

among secondary and 

university pulmonary hospital 

clinics in Greece. 

Geitona M., Kotsopoulos 
N., Gourgoulianis K.  

Pneumon Vol 24 25-30 

10 2014 The policies of the European 

Union for active citizenship 

the field of public health 

 Souliotis K. 

Democracy, citizens 

and health policy: 

participation in 

decision-making, 

and pressure of 

Stakeholders, 

patient associations, 

Publications 

Papazisis 

 256-

274 

https://www.emerald.com/insight/publication/issn/2254-0644
https://www.emerald.com/insight/publication/issn/2254-0644
https://www.emerald.com/insight/publication/issn/2254-0644
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11 2013 Efficiency Assessment across 

Homogeneous Specialty 

Clinics in the Region of 

Thessaly, Greece. 

Geitona M.. Yfantopoulos 
G. 

The Open 

Public Health 

Journal 

Vol 6 11-20 

12 2011 Measuring efficiency and 

productivity across hospitals 

in the regional health authority 

of Thessaly in Greece 

Geitona M., Yfantopoulos 
G. 

Journal of Health 

Management 

Vol 13(2) 121-

140 

13 2011 Strategic planning for 

management of programs and 

projects in public hospitals 

 Contiades X., K. 

Souliotis: 

Regulations and 

health policies, 

Series: Social and 

Educational Policy. 

Publications 

Papazisis 

Chapter 

14 

347-

371 

       

 

 

 

 

Exhibitions (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected.  
(max total 10) 

Ref. Number Date Topic International / Local Location* Role in Exhibition 

1      

2      

3      

4      

5      

6      

7      

8      

9      
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10      

*Specify venue, geographic location etc 
  

Research Projects. List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected  
(max total 10) 

Ref. 
Number 

Date Title Funded by Project Role* 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     

6     

7     

8     

9     

10     

  
*Project Role: i.e. Scientific/Project Coordinator, Research Team Member, Researcher, Assistant Researcher, other 

 

Academic Consulting Services and/or Participation in Councils / Boards/ Editorial Committees.  
List the five (5) more recent (Optional Entry) 

Ref. Number Period Organization Title of Position or Service Key Activities 

1     

2     

3     

4     

5     
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Awards / International Recognition (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. 
 (max total 10) (Optional Entry) 

Ref. 
Number 

Date Title Awarded by: 

1 2004 • Thessaly Award for enterprising planning. 

Title of the entrepreneurship plan: Electronic 

patient records. 

 

K.E.T.A. 

2 2005 Thessaly Award for enterprising planning. Title of the 

entrepreneurship plan: Telemedicine 
K.E.T.A. 

3    

4    

5    

6    

7    

8    

9    

10    

  

Other Achievements. List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. 
 (max total 10) (Optional Entry) 

Ref. 
Number 

Date Title Key Activities: 

1    

2    

3    

4    

5    

6    

7    

8    
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9    

10    

 

 

 

 

 


