FORM NUM: 500.1.03

Academic Personnel Short Profile / Short CV

University:	NEAPOLIS UNIVERSITY
Surname:	ANDROUTSOU
Name:	LORENA
Rank/Position:	SEP
Faculty:	MPA in PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
Department:	HEALTH SERVICES MANAGEMENT
Scientific Domain: *	HEALTH MANAGEMENT, HEALTH ECONOMICS, HEALTH POLICY, HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT IN HEALTH

^{*} Field of Specialization

Academic qualifications (list by highest qualification)				
Qualification	Year	Awarding Institution	Department	Thesis title (Optional Entry)
POST-DOC	2019	UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY	ECONOMICS	
PHD	2013	UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY	ECONOMICS	
MSc	2003	IMPERIAL COLLEGE LONDON	BUSINESS SCHOOL HEALTH MANAGEMENT	
MSc	2002	CITY UNIVERSITY - LONDON	BUSINESS SCHOOL – CONTERMPORARY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE POLICY	
ВА	2001	BRIGHTON	HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT	

Employment history in Academic Institutions/Research Centers – List by the three (3) most recent				
Period of employs	ment	Employer	Location	Position
From	То	Employer	Location	Position

Academic Staff Short Profile 1

2020	2025	NEAPOLIS UNIVERSITY	CYPRUS	SEP- HEALTH MANAGEMENT
2013	2020	UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY-MEDICAL SCHOOL	LARISA	LECTURER- HEALTH POLICY
2017	2018	UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY - ECONOMICS	VOLOS	POST-DOC RESEARCH FELLOW
2005	2012	UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY-MEDICAL SCHOOL	LARISA	VISITING LECTURER- HEALTH ECONOMICS

Ref. Number	Year	Title	Other authors	Journal and Publisher / Conference	Vol.	Page s
1	2022	Professional Quality of Life and Occupational Stress in Healthcare Professionals during the Covid-19 pandemic in Greece	Bolosi D, Latsou D., Geitona M.	Health Services Insights	15	(1–9)
2	2022	Assessing the Efficiency and Productivity of the Hospital Clinics on the Island of Rhodes during the COVID-19 Pandemic	Kokkinos M. , Latsou Δ., Geitona M.	International Journal of Environmental Research and Public Health	19 (23)	1564 0
3	2021	Health Systems' Challenges and Responses for Recovery in the Pre and Post COVID-19 Era	-	Journal of Service Science and Management	Vol.14 (4)	444- 460
4	2019	Managing Cross-border care: an EU health systems' performance perspective	Metaxas T.	International Journal of	vol.12(1)	102- 134

				Economic Development		
5	2019	Health Systems that meet the health needs of Refugees and Migrants	Metaxas T.	Journal of Developing Societies	35, 1	83- 104
6	2019	Measuring the efficiency of the medical tourism industry in the EU Member States	Metaxas T.	Journal of Tourism Analysis: Revista de Análisis Turístico	Vol. 26 No. 2	115- 130
7	2017	Developing High Quality Public Health Services Across the Union that are Equally Accessible to All.	Androutsou F.	International Journal of Public Health Management and Ethics (IJPHME)	Vol 2 (1)	
8	2016	Towards European Modern Societies with Health Systems that Are Able to Add More Years to Life, but also to Add More Life to Years.,	Androutsou F.	"Effective Methods for Modern Healthcare Service Quality and Evaluation, IGI – Global Disseminator of knowledge edition	Chapter 10	228- 255
9	2014	Measuring the efficiency among secondary and university pulmonary hospital clinics in Greece.	Geitona M., Kotsopoulos N., Gourgoulianis K.	Pneumon	Vol 24	25-30
10	2014	The policies of the European Union for active citizenship the field of public health		Souliotis K. Democracy, citizens and health policy: participation in decision-making, and pressure of Stakeholders, patient associations, Publications Papazisis		256- 274

		Homogeneous Specialty Clinics in the Region of Thessaly, Greece.	Geitona M Yfantopoulos G.	The Open Public Health Journal	Vol 6	11-20
12	2011	Measuring efficiency and productivity across hospitals in the regional health authority of Thessaly in Greece	Geitona M., Yfantopoulos G.	Journal of Health Management	Vol 13(2)	121- 140
13	2011	Strategic planning for management of programs and projects in public hospitals		Contiades X., K. Souliotis: Regulations and health policies, Series: Social and Educational Policy. Publications Papazisis	Chapter 14	347- 371

	Exhibitions (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. (max total 10)					
Ref. Number	Date	Topic	International / Local	Location*	Role in Exhibition	
1						
2						
3						
4						
5						
6						
7						
8						
9						

^{*}Specify venue, geographic location etc

Research Projects. List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected (max total 10)					
Ref. Number	Date	Title	Funded by	Project Role*	
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					

^{*}Project Role: i.e. Scientific/Project Coordinator, Research Team Member, Researcher, Assistant Researcher, other

Academic Consulting Services and/or Participation in Councils / Boards/ Editorial Committees. List the five (5) more recent (Optional Entry)					
Ref. Number	Period	Organization	Title of Position or Service	Key Activities	
1					
2					
3					
4					
5					

Awards / International Recognition (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. (max total 10) (Optional Entry)

Ref. Number	Date	Title	Awarded by:
1	2004	Thessaly Award for enterprising planning. Title of the entrepreneurship plan: Electronic patient records.	K.E.T.A.
2	2005	Thessaly Award for enterprising planning. Title of the entrepreneurship plan: Telemedicine	K.E.T.A.
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			

Other Achievements. List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected.
(max total 10) (Optional Entry)

(max total 10) (Optional Entry)				
Ref. Number	Date	Title	Key Activities:	
1				
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				

9	
10	